

No.

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TENNESSEE SECONDARY SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

PETITIONER,

v.

BRENTWOOD ACADEMY,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD L. COLBERT
COLBERT & WINSTEAD, P.C.
1812 BROADWAY
NASHVILLE, TN 37203
(615) 321-0555

THOMAS R. MCCOY
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL
131 21ST AVENUE, SUITE 207
NASHVILLE, TN 37203
(615) 322-2711

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
ALEXANDER MALTAS
NATHAN H. SELTZER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET N.W.
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Factual Background	2
Brentwood’s Voluntary Participation in TSSAA	3
TSSAA’s Recruiting Rule	4
Brentwood’s Violation of the Recruiting Rule.....	6
Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S FIRST AMENDMENT ANALYSIS IS WRONG AS A MATTER OF LAW AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS	14
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Fundamentally Misconceives First Amendment Doctrine.....	14
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts with Decisions of Other Circuits	20

II. COMPETITIVE EQUITY IS A SUBSTANTIAL STATE INTEREST.....	22
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DUE PROCESS ANALYSIS IS FLAWED AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	25
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ITS STATE ACTION HOLDING.....	27
V. THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	29
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	29
<i>Banks v. NCAA</i> , 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Batagiannis v. W. Lafayette Sch. Corp.</i> , 454 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	20
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Blameuser v. Andrews</i> , 630 F.2d 538 (7th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	28
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	9, 12, 17
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226	20
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	20
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. TSSAA</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	2, 28
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. TSSAA</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 670 (M.D. Tenn. 1998).....	8

<i>Brentwood Acad. v. TSSAA</i> , 180 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Caine v. Hardy</i> , 943 F.2d 1406 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	25
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	19
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	18
<i>Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	19
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	26
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	9
<i>Copsey v. Swearingen</i> , 36 F.3d 1336 (5th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Crissman v. Dover Downs Entm't</i> , 289 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Erie Telecomms. Inc. v. City of Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>First State Ins. Co. v. Banco de Seguros Del Estado</i> , 254 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006).....	17, 18

<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Gorman-Bakos v. Cornell Coop. Extension</i> , 252 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Gross v. Fond Du Lac Cty. Agric. Society, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19537 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 6, 2005)	28
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	16
<i>Havekost v. United States Dep't of Navy</i> , 925 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Hazlewood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	20
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	19
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	29
<i>Janusaitis v. Middlebury Volunteer Fire Dept.</i> , 607 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Keeling v. Schaefer</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D. Kan. 2001).....	28
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Kirtley v. Rainey</i> , 326 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Lake James Cmty. Volunteer Fire Department v. Burke County</i> , 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	24

<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Leshko v. Servis</i> , 423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26
<i>Metro. E. Ctr. for Conditioning & Health v. Qwest Communs. Int’l</i> , 294 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	15
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	15
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	19
<i>Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould</i> , 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	29
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	9, 12, 18
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	27
<i>Pottgen v. Missouri State High Sch. Activities Association</i> , 40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Rottmann v. Pa. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 922 (W.D. Pa. 2004).....	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Instit. Rights, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006).....	20

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Sabeta v. Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	28
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Smith v. Cleburne County Hosp.</i> , 870 F.2d 1375 (8th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	12
<i>Tancredi v. Metro. Life Ins.</i> , 378 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	19
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	17
<i>Versarge v. Twp. of Clinton</i> , 984 F.2d 1359 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Wang v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 55 F. App'x 802 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19
<i>Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	17

Willis v. Town of Marshall,
293 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D.N.C. 2003)28

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....26

Wood v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
809 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1987)23

Worrell v. Henry, 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....22

STATE CASES

Cardinal Mooney High Sch. v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
467 N.W.2d 21 (Mich. 1991)24

Chabert v. Louisiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
312 So. 2d 343 (La. Ct. App. 1975)24

Grabow v. Montana High Sch. Ass’n,
312 Mont. 92 (2002) 15

NCAA v. Lasege,
53 S.W.3d 77 (Ky. 2001).....25

Robinson v. Kansas State High Sch. Activities Ass’n,
260 Kan. 136 (1996)15

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITY

- Alan R. Madry, *Statewide School Athletic Associations and Constitutional Liability; Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association*, 12 MARQ. SPORTS L. REV. 365 (2001).....28
- John Fee, *The Formal State Action Doctrine and Free Speech Analysis*, 83 N.C. L. REV. 569 (2005)28
- Kevin P. Braig, *A Game Plan to Conserve the Interscholastic Athletic Environment After LeBron James*, 14 MARQ. SPORTS L. REV. 343 (2004)30
- Michael L. Wells, *Identifying State Actors in Constitutional Litigation: Reviving the Role of Substantive Context*, 26 CARDOZO L. REV. 99 (2004)28
- Paul C. Weiler, *Leveling the Playing Field 2* (2000)23
